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Dollar Savings
ATTN: Mr. Robert W. Wilson

President
Washington Centre
32 North Mill Street
P. O. Box 1469
New Castle, Pennsylvania 16103

Dear Mr. Wilson:

Subject: Pesses Company and METCOA Property /
This refers to your letter, dated June 6,1985, which enclosed a copy of the
proposal from Chem-Nuclear Systems, Incorporated to clean up the hazardous
waste material at the Metcoa plant site in Pulaski, Pennsylvania. Your letter
also raised several questions regarding the Pesses Company license, the planned
EG&G overflight survey, the procedures for a final site survey and possibility
of a tenant moving onto this site while decontamination is in progress. I
will attempt to answer each of your questions in this letter.

A. EG&G Overflight Survey

While preliminary photography has been performed at the site, the survey
itself has not been started. It is unlikely that this survey will be done
within the next year. We wi?1 provide you a copy of the results of this
survey as soon as one is available. When all radioactive material has
been removed, we do plan to have a contractor perform surveys on the
ground.

B. Occupancy of Site During Decontanination

We will not object if a tenant or purchaser of the site begins to move
onto a portion of the site which is free of radioactive materials. Before
this takes places, please inform this office of the details of this
occupancy so that we might make any confirmatory surveys which are
appropriate to ensure that the occupied area is free of radioactive
materials. The tenant or purchaser should not have access to the portion
of the site which still contains radioactive materials.

C. Pesses License

1. No bond was required of the Pesses Company by the NRC at the time the
license was granted.

| w ge<$h!
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Dollar Savings 2

2. Copies of the applications and letters referenced in the license,
along with cupies of related correspondence, are enclosed with this
letter.

D. Chem-Nuclear Proposal.

I have reviewed the Chem-Nuclear Proposal and have several comments.
First, their proposal to dispose of the drums of thorium alloy appears to
be technically acceptable. Second, the proposal'does not appear to
address the radioactive contamination which is onsite but not in drums.
Prior to releasing the site for unrestricted use, the NRC would have to be
assured that this contamination was removed and was properly sent for
disposal. Third, it should be made absolutely clear which party has the
responsibility for ensuring that the waste shipment meets all U.S.
Department of Transportation Packaging and Shipping requirements. We have
seen problems develop in chis area in similar situations.

Please contact me if you have any questions or if I can be of further
assistance.

Sincerely,

Origirm1 Signed By:
Francis M. Costello

Francis M. Costello, Chief
Nuclear Materials Section A
Nuclear Materials Safety & Safeguards Branch
Division of Radiation Safety & Safeguards

Enclosures:
1. May 23, 1978 letter from Marvin Pesses to Earl Wright, NRC
2. March 16, 1978 letter from Earl Wright, NRC, to Marvin Pesses
3. January 17, 1978 letter from Marvin Pesses to Earl Wright, NRC
4. September 19, 1975 letter from Marvin Pesses to Kitty Dragonette, NRC.
5. September 19, 1975 letter from Kitty Dragonette, NRC, to Marvin Pesses
6. Septemoer 18, 1975 letter from Molly Tatel, Pesses Company to

Kitty Dragonette, NRC
7. August 26, 1975 letter from Marvin Pesses to Kitty Dragonette, NRC
8. August 15, 1975 letter from Kitty Dragonette, NRC, to Marvin Pesses >

9. July 24, 1975 letter from Marvin Pesses to Kitty Dragonette, NRC
10. July 23,1975 application from the Pesses Company

bec w/o enclosures:
T. telle, DP,Sem

. Kinneman, DRSjL )
__

_
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May 23,1978 s -

f -

p e s. -

Mr. Earl G. Wright J i
Radio Isotopes 3i DOC M - '
Licensing Branch *g . USNRC 38

.

Division of Fuel Cycle & Material Safety --

M C 1 1978 >: |United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission ' ;
Washington, D. C. 20555 q. NM5s f'

MAIL SECilON /

RE: Amendnent License STB-1245 " C"RNg f, .-
Docket #40-8406

f~~

Dear Mr. Wright:

First, let me apologize for not replying to your letter of March 16 in a more
timely fashion. I am particularly chagrined over this, in view of the fact
that I have been pushing you in an attempt to get the amendment approved,
since a number of our customers are suffering hardships as a result of our
being unable to receive material from them. Unfortunately, we have had a
number of personnel changes in our office which resulted in a rather sizable
amount of correspondence being misfiled. I can assure you that I am even
more anxious now to bring this matter to a conclusion than I was last time
we spoke; our suppliers are even more anxious than we are, and it would
serve everyone's purposes to expedite this as rapidly as possible. I would
be pleased to come to Washington if necessary in order to help move this
thing forward; this is in the interest of our customers, ourselves, and our
nation's energy conservation program.

We are pleased to reply to the questions you raised in your letter as follows:

1) The thorium containing scrap will be received by us in 55 gallon
steel drums. The material will be moved to our melt shop, charged
into a high frequency induction furnace along with nickel, and/or
silicon, and/or copper, and/or iron and melted under a thin slag
cover under an argon atmosphere. The resultant melt is cast into
a heavy steel chill mold. This slag is then either broken or
sheared for shipment to our customers. Our customers use this
material as less than 2% of their charge (dilute it 98%). The
thorium content of any slag that results we have found will be
less than .02%.

j[8

29605 HALL STREET,SOLON, OHIO 44139 TELEPHONE (216) 248-0145 TELEX 985540
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2) The maximum amount of source material that we will use at any one
time for each phase of the operation would be, as specified above,
1%. The only hazard we can possibly imagine would be in the event
we had a lining fail in one of our furnaces and the resultant molten
metal would go through the furnace lining. We have a pit under- I

neath our furnace into which this material would drop, chill, be
broken up later, and put back into a future melt. We cannot con- l

ceive of any real potential radiological hazard to any of our l

workers or to the public as a result of this. |
|3) The employees on the furnace when we melt hazardous materials of

any kind wear pmper safety equipment; the area in which they j

functien operates under a negative pressure from a very good i

exhaust system. The employees in this case wear monitoring equip- |
ment which continuously samples the air at the level of their
nostrils. We also have available and use radiation survey meters.
These filter samples are analyzed for thorium on our quontometer
and are also checked for radiation. The slag from the melting
operation, which is essentially an insoluble silicate and is diluted, !
will be buried in one location and at a, minimum depth of 4 ft.; '

successive burials will be separated by at least 6 ft.; not more
than 12 burials will be made in any one year. The total quantity
of radioactive material buried at any one location will not exceed
1,000 times the amount specified in Appendix C of Part 20 of
Ruies and Regulations, i.e.,1,000 microcuries. We have 22 acres
at our plant, approximately 75% of which is presently unused.
Attached hereto you will find a plot plan showing the area in
which burials will be made. One of the types of instrumentation
we use is a Victoreen's Model No. 490, Thyac III. Before and
after we begin the short runs which involve the use of thoriated

# metal, a complete plant survey is made. This includes a physical
survey of the location of materials and equipment and measurement
of levels of radiation or concentration of materials present.
We have never had any airborne or liquid releases, nor do we
anticipate ever having any. However, the material collected in our
dust collector is checked after each run for possible radiation.
Our company records will show the location where burials of slag
resulting from melting radioactive materials have been made, and
a record will be kept of each burial, amount, the time, date, loca-
tion, et al .

We trust that we have answered all your questions satisfactorily, that our
procedures will be acceptable, and that we will hear from you shortly with
approval for the amendment to our license.

Thanking you for your cooperation, and looking forward to hearing from you,
we are,

Very truly yours,

THEPESSES[0MPANY

kh4% ~

J

Dr. Ihrvin Pesses

MP/tj

Enc. Blueprint
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Pesses Corfany
ATTN: Dr. Marvin Pesses
29605 Hall Street
Solon, Ohio 44139

Gentlemen:

Tnis refers to your application dated January 13,1978, for amendment of
License No. STB-1254.

. As was pointed out to Dr. Pesses by the undersigned in our telephone
conversation of March 10, 1978, the following additional information'

and/or clarification is needed in order to continue our health and.

safety review.

| 1. A more detailed description of the metallurgical and/or reprocessing
operations to be performed on the thorium scrap. For example, you
should provide a step-by-step description of what is done with the
thorium scrap from receipt to transfer to authorized recipients.

2. A description of your assessment of the potential radiological
hazards associated with the processes described above. You should
specify the maximum amount of source material in use at any one
time for each phase of the operation and identify potential radio-
logical hazards to workers and the public. (Consider both routine

'

and emergency situations).

3. A description of your radiation protection program designed to
protect personnel against the hazards identified above. You
should specify any special equipment, i.e., radiation survey
meters, dosimeters, air samples, etc., and the procedures and*

frequency for conducting radiation surveys. (Please refer to
Enclosure 2 for specific guidance).

4. A description of the pmcedures and equipment for analysis of waste
to verify, compliance with 20.304 of 10 CFR Part 20.

nh ]r
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S. Verification that your company and official land records will show I
the location where burials of radioactive waste have been made.

Wnen replying, please furnish the requested information in duplicate and'

refer to Control No. 08429.

Sincerely,
|

; Earl G. Wright
Radioisotopes Licensing Branch
Division of Fuel Cycle and

-

Material Safety

Enclosures:
1. 10 CFR Parts 19, 20, 40
2. Source Material Guide
3. Decontamination Guide

.
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>/ January 17, 1978MARVIN rESSE ..

(dictated 1/12/78)msnm

Mr. Earl G. Wright
Radio Isotopes, Licensing Branch
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

RE: Amendment License ST-1254
Docket No. 40-8406

Dear Mr. Wright:

Thank you for your courteous reception to my recent phone call and
for your assistance toward completing our requested amendment for
Source Material License.

The changes we request are outilned on the enclosed amendment request
license application form as well as on the other attached sheet. We

would greatly appreciate your attempting to expedite your examination,
since there is a considerable amount of material currently being held
in abeyance by Avco Lycoming pending your approval of this amendment.
If you need any further explanation, we would appreciate your calling
us so that we may expedite your approval. We would be most pleased
to come and visit with you if the need arises.

Looking forward to hearing from you at an early date, and remain,

Very truly yours,

TFE PESSES C

r. M in Pe
<

MP:jr

Enclosures -

|

c c pf V 08429
'

to
29605 HALL STREET SOLON, OHIO 44139 TELEPHONE (216) 248-0145 TELEX 985540
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THE PESSES CO.
January 17, 1978

(dictated 12/12/78)
APPLICATION FOR SOURCE MATERIAL LICENSE

AMENDMENT TO LICENSE NO. ST-1254

7. Addition - Other source material, such as 2% Thortated Magnesium
alloy scrap will be melted under a slag cover with other metals such
as Nickel, Silicon, Copper, Iron, etc. The resultant product will
be used as an addition agent of 1% maximum in ductile fron. Eventually,
all of the Thoria will be tied up in an insoluble siliceous slag.

9. As described in Item No. 7, some of the materials are received as
sheared plate and others as turnings. The turnings are oily and therefore
do not generate fine particles. These will be briqu.etted and then melted;
the sheared plate has no fine particles. These are placed into a furnace as
1/10th of a furnace charged with Nickel and Silicon in an induction furnace
under a slag cover and then poured into pigs, so there are no airbonre
particles as fine particulate. In any case, the Thorium content of the
metal is almost nil at this point in time. These pigs are used by iron
and steel foundries as 1-2% of their charge. The Thoria content of the
resultant slag will be less than 0.2%.

10. Dr. Marvin Pesses will supervise any radiation safety program required.
However, it is our opinion that the precautions noted below are suffi-
cient unto themselves, based upon many years of past experience.

11. While Vice President at Mercer Alloys, Greenville, Pennsylvania, we
melted similarly, checked for radiation levels, and had no problems
in this area. Both the sheared plate and the final pigs are handled
with gloves. There are no airborne particles and no ventilation is
required for this purpose.

12. (a) The source material is stored in 55 gallon heavy gauge steel drums.
There is nothing that an explosion or fire will do to the Nickel source
material, nor is there any potential for same. The Magnesium material
is limited to 80 lb. drum which limits any possibility of fire. A small
amount of sulfur and/or flux is commonly used to prevent Magnesium fire.

(b) and (c) We do not believe any is needed, but would be willing to
comply with AEC recommendations.

13. The waste slag will be buried and/or stored on our 22 acres of land
in conformity with NRC requirements.

bA 2- <[$77 '

296o5 HALL STREET. SOLON, OHIO 44139 TELEPHONE (216)248-o145 TELEX 98554o



_.
_ ______ - _____ _____-____

- -

<..
'

M ;', a
ELGUMIOliY FJLE CY N

THE PESSES CO. ~ WM t

MARVIN I'I$515
m mun September 19, 1975

(dictated 9/18/75)

Hs. Kitty S. Dragonette
Materials Branch
Division of Materials and Fuel Cycle Facility Licensing
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Re: MF:H:KSD
(40-8406)

Dear Hs. Dragonette:

Thank you for your phone call of this date.

This will confirm our conversation during which we advised you
that we will accurately sample the first, middle and last heat
of each series of melts in which the Thoria containing Nickel
will be used. In the event these three tests do not result in
identical (within normal analytical deviations) results, we will
sample all of the heats. The samples will be analyzed by
spectrographic means, the sensitivity of which is greater than
0.005%.

Thank you again for your cooperation. eP ,',

Very truly yours, j'ff~*p T..'

.

f.s '. . .
HE PESSES CO 88 ) ,

'r
,

. ~.

r. IlarNv Pess
(

MP/j es s.._ _.

fg|ildg4rse' :

1829
AL

29605 HALL STREET,SOLON, OHIO 44139 TELEPHONE (216) 248-0145 TELEX 985540
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MF M KSD
(40-4406)

Passes Company
ATIN: Dr. Marvin P usm , Pru ident
29605 Ball Street
Solon Ohio 44139

Gentlement
:

This refers to your appliestion for a source material license to procese
scrap plate containing up to 2% thorinsa and supplemental information

|

,

submitted by letters dated July 24, 1975, and August 26, 1975. Barriew
of the information indicates that a more complete response to two items ,

of our August 15, 1975 letter are required. This will also confirm
our conversation with Ms. Molly Tatal concerning your application when
she visited our offices on september 2, 1975.

With respost to Itan 2., please submit a more specific description of your
quality eentrol program to monitor thorissa content of produets produced.
The methods, frequeney, and' sensitivities of teste should be specified.
The frequency should be related to production runs. The sampling
fr g n i - spesified may take into account a decreased frequenay of
sampling after results from initial melts have established product content.
Test detestion limits should be indicated. The specific name of
analytical firms who will perform the tests is not required; however,
specifie eriteria which you will require of your contractor should be
indicated.

With respeet to Itami 3., please submit a more specific description of
your proposed waste disposal methods. Prom your response, it was not |

clear whether you intend to bury materials on site under LM automatic
provisions of Section 20.304 of 10 CFR 20. If you are requesting siternate !
disposal motbods under the provisions of Section 20.302 of 10 CFR 20,*

please clarify. If burial under the automatic provisions of section
20.304 is intended, you should describe your arrangements for alpha
assay of materials buried. The provisions of this section require
determination of the microcuries of alpha activity of material buried.
If approval under Section 20.302 is intended, the information outlined
in that section.should be provided. If you plan interim storage, you
should describe the cratainment and soeurity and your final plans for
disposition of stored wasta.

# 7/ /

.,,_
______ _ . . . _ _ _ ._. _ _ _ ..... _ ... _

SURNAME b
_ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ ______ _ _ _ _ , ,, _ _ , , _ , , , _ ,, , _ , _ _ ,

o a T r > . _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ .
'

. ____________.. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . . . . _ _ _ . __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ____ __________ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .
Form AEC 318 (Rev. 9-53) AECM 0240 c v... . v e ..us , ...., .. . er ric s : m. _ sis as.

-
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Review of your application for a source material license will continue
apon receipt of the above information, Your response should reference
Docket No. 40-8406.

Sincerely, j

|

1

Kitty S. Dragonette
Materials Branch
Division of Materials and Fuel

Cycle Facility Licensing

Enclosure:
10 CFR 20

cc: Ms. Molly Tatel
Robert R. Nathan in Associates
1200 18th Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20036

i
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|
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'CRESS:EW MF:M

453-709 k '* ~KDragonette:<~
- - - --- ^ = = - - " - - ' - -- I" =~

thd *

k SURNAME) _

,_ _ _ , , , _ .. , _ , _ _ , _ , , __ ,,,,,,,,,,,,
__ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ,,,_ _ ,,,,,,,

9/16/75 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . '
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ROBERT R. NATH AN ASSOCI ATES. INC.

l
1200 ElGHTEENTH STREET. N T W ASHINGToN. D L 200!c
PHONE 202/833 2200 TELEX 248482 CABLE N AT E CON

September 18, 1975

Mrs. Kitty Dragonette
Nuclear Regulatory Commission _

N
-

Materials Branch
Division of Materials & Fuel
Cycle Facility Licensing .h. %

Washington, D.C. 20555 t #

|.1
h 5
? ' g .hDear Mrs. Dragonette: .

.: x s
, [y.hpThis is in further reference to your request er

additional information regarding the Pesses C pany,s
hlicense application regarding their plans for r

# ''Q'.%. fposal of waste material at their plant in Solon,
Ohio.

Mr. Pesses advises that the company plans to dispose
of the material under the Automatic Plan of Regulation
20, Section 20.304. He would obtain'the required
instrumentation in order to accurately measure the
milicures or microcures, or hire a physicist to do
this, as his company would only be utilizing the
material on an intermittent basis. After having
measured the amount of radiation, he would then

!accurately plot the burial locations and have this
information permanently recorded in company files.
As mentioned previously, there is not much of this
material available. The Pesses Company would plan to
utilize it in its manufacturing process at intervals
rather than on a continuous basis. This would allow
them to more easily control the resultant material for
disposal. Their plant in Solon, Ohio is within a

i

stone's throw of that of the Victorcen Instrument I

Co.:pany with whose personnel they have already dis-
cussed the matter of measurement. The Victoreen
Company has assured Mr. Pesses that they have com-
petent people who would be available to assist them.

S '
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Mrs. Kitty Dragonette
September 18, 1975
Page 2

|Pesses is currently using a Victorcen Model 7400, but i

have available to them a Model 440. The Victorcen
Model 7400 has a 0 to 25 scale, while the Model 440
has a 0 to 1 scale, which is one of the most sensitive
instruments commercially available, and the one that
would be used to police the slag.

We trust that the above is the information that is
needed to process issuance of the license for the
Pesses Company.

We would appreciate anything you can do to expedite
issuance.

Very truly yours,
'A *

J. * \ L w{ :|= < I.
,

Molly Tatel

MT:ek

!
I
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THE PESSES CO.

MARVIN PESSES
rassam August 26, 1975

Ms. Kitty S. Dragonette
Materials Branch
Division of Materials and Fuel Cycle Facility Licensing
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

|

Re: MF:M:KSD )
(40-8406) '

l
Dear Ms. Dragonette: |

Thank you for your letter of August 15th with reference to our application for source
material license to process scrap plate containing up to 2% Thorium.

We will attempt to clarify the questions that you raise.

1) The total quantity of source material involved - We were unaware that this
included all raw materials, materials in process, possession, storage and
waste. We would anticipate that each year we would have available 25,000 lbs.

!of scrap alloy which would contain a maximum of 500 lbs. of Thorium Oxide.
1

The following year we would expect to get the same amount, but we would then
have the 500 lbs. of Thorium Oxide in our possession from the prior year.
This would go on for so long as we are able to continue. Therefore, in |

discussing total amount of Thorium, if we predicated the license on a ten
year plan, we would then be talking about 5,000 lbs. of Thorium Oxide to be
buried on our property within the ten years at the rate of 500 lbs. per year.

2) The Thorium content of products or materials for distribution - We are enclosing
herewith a report from an independent laboratory, Crobaugh Laboratories, proving
that the product that we ship would be less than .05% by weight. We would process
the material so that all of the Thorium would end up on the slag and not in the
product. The quality control we would use would be the usual spectrographic
analysis with periodic confirmations by an independent laboratory.

l
3) Waste disposal - We propose to dispose of the slag by burying on our own |

property, the exact records to be kept of quantity (ueight and assay) and
location.

|

,7'
'

2 b continued I,e '

)] ' |
1

| A'
l

29605 HALL STREET,SOLON, OHIO 44139 TELEPHONE (216) 248-0145 TELEX 985540
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Ms. Kitty S. Dragonette
Pcge Two
August 26, 1975

For your general information, the proposed use of the raw material that we would be
receiving would be as an ingredient in the production of a 92% Nickel, 5-1/2% Silicon,
remainder Iron alloy. We produce this in the form of shot, and it in turn is used as
1% to 2% addition in the production of low alloy cast irons.

It is our understanding from conversations with your people that the slag resulting from
the above production would not have to be containerized. We would bury the slag, which
would be highly silicious and would be, for all intents and purposes, in a secluded area,
a remote part of our property, and clearly identifying the area, both in our records
as well as physically on the property itself.

I trust that the above answers all of the questions that you raise and that we can now
cce the culmination of our last year and a half's efforts toward obtaining the license
in question.

Thanking you for your cooperation, and with best regards, we are,

Very truly yours,

THE PESS

hwwn esses
Marvin Pesses

MP/jes i

Enc. - Crobaugh's Assay

|

|

|

I

|

1
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CROBAUGH LABORATORIES o#p
RESEARCH ANALYSIS* * TESTING

3800 PERKINS AVENUE CLEVELAND. OHIO 44114

216 881 7320

Reporting Date. . .Augus t; .12.. 1975. . . . . .
We Pesses Company Lab. No.. ...U.169............. ....29605 Ball Street oate Received. . . August. 6, .19.'l5. . . . .
Solon, Ohio 44139

Material. .. Nickel. Alloy.... ...

Marked . . 3..113.
i

. .. .... . .

P. O. . . . pet. ASEPle .inatruc.tions ).

*
REPORT

n orium /6.05%

.

Respectfully submitted,

CROBAUGH LABORATORIES

PPe

.

|

|

|

.

cr

.

kA
Member American Council of independent Laboratories

While information and data in this report is reliable to the best of our knowledge and belief. results are not guaranteed and no respon-
sibility is assumed. No (DDrt of this re3SO is to G9 en;&hmi
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HP:M ESD
(40-8406)

AUG 15 g

Posses Company
ATIN: Dr. Marvin Posses, President i

29605 Hall Street |
Solon, Ohio 44139 '

Gentlensa
,

This refers to your appliestion for a sourse asterial license to process I
scrap plate containing up to 21 thorium. We hava questions concerning |
certain aspects of your application. Please clarify the following: ,

1. Total quantity of source materia N; $ In Item 8(d) you specify
,

10,000 lbs of thorium, and in Item 8(e), 200 lbs. The total possession |

limit requested should fee 1=de all raw materials, materials in process '

and storage, and waste.
i

2. Thorium content of prodnets or materials for distribution. Will the
thorium be uniformly and homogeneously dispetoed in a chemical mixture,

; compound, solution, or alloy in which the source material content is |

1ess than 0.05% by weight? In smelting operations similar to the
activities described in your appliestion, the thorissa has been observed ;
in the slag residuos, not in the iron or steel. If your mee=11=rgical

'

Iprocess will disperse the thorium and you wish to distribute the
materials to persons exempt under the provisions of 40.13(a) of
10 CFR 40, please submit data showing uniformity and eonsentration i
and describe your quality control progran to be followed to assure
continuing uniformity and concentration less than 0.05%. Dilution
salculations are not adequate.

3. Waste disposal. If your respos.se to Item 2 shows that the thorium-

is eoncentrated in the slag waste, please indicate your methods of
disposal and the records to be kept of that disposal.

$/

j
'

orricE >
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ..___ _ _ _ ______,,____ , _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

AL
I\ suwAuc h __ _ , _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ,_ _ , , _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ , , _ _ _ _ _, _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ,, _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ,, _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

DATE> __ __,_____._ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ,,_______., _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ , _ , ,_ _ , , _ _ _ _ _

Form AEC-318 (Rev. 9-53) AECM 0240 o v.s. s.veanucar esenvias erricci m e - ess.sse

_ _ _ __ __ _ _ __ _ _ _ _
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Fesses Company -2-

Review of your application for a source material license will continue upon,
1

| receipt of the information requested above. Your response should refer-
I once Docket No. 40-8406.
1

Sincerely,

,

Kitty S. Dragonette
Materials Branch
Division of Materials and Fuel

Cycle Facility Licensing

'

Enclosures: ,

1. 10 CFR Parta 20 & 40 , ,

2. Waste Disposal Firms ''

l
l

|

i
;i
,

.

.

i

.

.

*1
: ;

}

4

$

1

. \ i

A' ,[ !
__ __

M ,,,,,,, ,ggh,,,,, ,,,,,,,.....hCRESS :EWmCr> _ ..Mf,:,M
*

_ _ MF,,,,, ,,, , , ._ _ , , , ,,,,,

647-348 I
SURNAME) ,MDf,8J[On,eRe,*,

_,, ,,8,S,in , .,,, B te p...._,RN, _ _@ aumht. E, ....__......,4__....

! !
_6/.N/71......._...[. l..l71...... 9/_N.J.75.. ... 6/_h.' l.75.... 1 . _ _ _ . . ............ 1" 86i

U Form AEC-310 (Rev. 9-53) AECM 0040 -fr a e sovrewmew? tamtmJ orrier: sevo-eee.es - | '[ -~

*
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THE PESSES CO.

MARVIN MSSES
July 24, 1975ru m u

G
s

Mrs. Kitty Dragonette ,G
f.$(/ [ -|-

8
,.

'.U S Atomic Energy Commission *

j

#q'd g Mg
Business Management Branch I t.

Office of Administrations-Regulations
Washington, D.C. 20545 tj d,j

_ -"
y , 3,

'*
.

Dear Mrs. Dragonette' *, *

q . ./
Thank you for your letter of July 18th, g/

In view of the fact that we have already received almost the maximum
that we are allowed to receive in any calendar year, this precludes
our purchasing any more of this material for our use.

In effect, it puts us out of business in a particular segment of our
production. In view of the current economic situation, it seems

ridiculous to force this to occur. We need this material in order not
to have to lay off more people.

We can prevail upon our supplier to continue his very patient wait;
however, we certainly would not blame him if he became angry and scratched
our name off his list as a customer.

We would appreciate someone taking prompt action on this application and
wiring a license number to us immediately aft 2r approval so that we
could perhaps recoup this segment of business which we will certainly
lose if we do not obtain this license soon.

Thanking you for your kind cooperation and looking forward to your
assistance, we remain, 9p

Very truly yours, g, g,
Q v -

JHEPESSES,f b , Q ~ ''.
--f u.

U 'i .
.,

,

e

l L'' f g. . (370).._.
L' . . W
%+VM, .c)Marv in Pesses / e

k
MP/jes

.

JQ.~)
(

P.S. Please call us if this latest application requires clarification
prior to approval.

N W lp- 1c;ghu
29605 HALL STREET,SOLON, OHIO 44139 TELEPHONE (216) 248-0145 TELEX 985540
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UNI'e E.D STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMd .ON*,

APPLICATION FOR SOURCE MATERI AL LICENSE
Purscant to the regulations in Title 10, Code of Federal RegulatiUns, Chapter 1 Part 40, application is hereby
rnade fur a license to receive, passess. use, transfer, deliver or import into the United States, source rnaterial
IUr the activity Or activities described.

, ,c,,a on,) : N A u t. O. Aret iC AN

;KJ (a) New license
Tile PESSES CO.

O (b) Arnendment to License No. a PH NC pas. uUwNtss ADDMESS

O (c) Renewal of License No. 29605 llall Street
O (d) Previous License No. Solon, Ohio 44139 I

. t.. A i s. ..t. A u........ u XA , 'W.udii ..Gui7a JIirn.L. WilCLCii.r,u Gii OR uWO
!

.

29605 Hall Street, Solon, Ohio 44139 '

S DU!.ING b5 OR OCCUPATION 6 (e) IF APPLICANT IS AN INDIVIDUAL. ST ATE (6) AGE
CI T 82 E NSHIP

Manufacture & Distribution of alloys
T DESCRIBL PURPOSE F OR WHsCH SOURCE M AT ERI AL WILL BE USED

SEE ATTACHED

8 nTATE THE T YPE OR T YPES. CHE MsCAL FORM OR FORMS. AND QUANTITIES OF SOURCE M AT E.RI AL VOU PROPOSE TO RE CE IVE.POSSESS. USE. OR T R ANSF ER UNDER THE L BCENSE

(a) TYPE (b) CHcMICAL FORM (c) PHYSICAL FORM (including (d) M AXIMLIM AMOUNT AT
Te U or Th.) ANY ONc TIMc (in pounds)

N AT U HA1. UR ANIUM

U54ANtUM DCptETr0 IN

IHL U 235 l'ATort

2% Thoriated Nickel h ,000 lbs. scrap alloyTHORIUM (ISOTOPc3
and/or Nickel Alloys ;containing 500 lbs. Tho riun

(e) M A RIMUM TOT AL QUANTIT Y OF SOURCE M ATERI AL VOU WILL H AVE ON H AND AT ANY TIME (sn povedst O {{dL
500 lbs. Thorium contained

9
OC%CRIBE THE CHEMICAL. PHYSICAL MET ALLURGICAL. OR NUCLEAR PROCESS OR PROCESSES IN WHICH THE SOURCE M AT ERI AL WILL
ist U?.8 D INDICAT ING 1 DeE M A RIMUM AMOUNT OF SOURCE M ATERI AL INVOLVED IN E ACH PROCESS AT ANY ONE TIME. At40 PROVlott4G
A 13409 DuGet i VAttf AllON or 1 HE POT LNTI AL RADIATION HAZARDS ASSOCI AT ED wet H E ACH hY CP OF T HOSE PROCESSES

SEE ATTACHED

19 Ot hbbtE lost MeNsMUM
T ECHNtCAL QUALWaC A TeONS $NCLUDING TR AIN'NG AND E MPE RIENCE THAT WlLL BE REQUtRED OF AP.

PLlC AreT'S SuPL RVI%ORY PERSONNEL INCLUD*NG PERSON RESPON5tBLE FOR R ADI ATION SAF ET Y PROGR AM (OR OF APPAPPLeCANT IS AN INDIVIDUAL) LICANT (F

SEE ATTACHED

te
OESCRIBE T HE EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES WHICH WILL SE US[O TO PROT ECT HE ALTH AND MINIMIZE DANGER TO LIFE OR PROPERTY
AND REL A T E T HE USE OF T HE EOvaPMENT AND F ACILIT tES TO T HE OPE R A T SONS Ls5TED SN eT E M t. INCLUDE (e)RADeA TsON DET ECTION
Ar40 **E L A Y EO tNST RuMENTS (including fdnt bedges. desieneters counters. eer somsdens, and sAher survey equepment es appropriate. The deerript on of
we tietson eletectren entitu*nents shoulJ enclute the instruenent cheretterestece such as aype of radietson detected. window thickness, and the tange(s) or each sn.st r ument ).

SEE ATTACHED

NEQUENCY. AND ST ANDARDS USED .N C ALIBR ATING SNST RUMENTS LISTED IN (e) ABOVE. INCLUDING AIR SAMPLING(fe) MET HOD
EQU6PMENT (for idnt badges specify enethet of enhbreting and procesesng or nerne supplier).

e

#

..M'

.L E

7(
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Page 2
1 t (,) Vf hf ik allON EQUsPb ENT W 6*ICH WIL L BE

PL AN %IEW N440W4NG WPE AND LOC Al EON OF Mt tOD A %3 F 4LI L ff'sUSED IN Opt ,t AT EON % W HICH PnOOuCt 00%1 FUME % MISTS OR G AM % INC L U DI NG
CEDURES F Ost 1 EtTeP.G SUCH EQUlPM ENT MINIMUM VE LOce T eES. M a sN T AINED AT HOOO OPL NeNGb ANO PRO

.

! $2

CEOa>R[% TO T HE OPEH sitON% L eST E D IN ITE M 9. sNCL UDEDESCRISC PROPOSED Pl'OCEDURE% TO PROTECT HEALTH AND MINIMEZE DANGER TO LOF E ANO PROPERT Y AND REL A TE T HESE PRO-
Uf 4LE M AI L 84s AL STOIIAGE AND PesoCt wsNG AHL At=( ) SAFE T Y FE A Tune'.3 AND PHOCE DuraES TO AVOs0 NONNUCLEart ACCI-

DIPel* 5tkCetA%Slt4L L Ma*LOSION E S C, IN ?49.

SEE ATTACHED,

.

(6) EMLleGENCY PHOCEDURES EN THL CVENT OF ACCIDENT S WHICN MiGHT INv0LVE SOURCE M A TER I A L.

SEE ATTACHED

(c) DETAtLED DESCRIPTION OF RAOf A r80N SURVEY PROGRAave AND PROCEDURES.

SEE ATTACHED
.

ss WASTE PRODUCTS: Il none svill be geunerated, state **None** opposite (s). below.
sted, check here @ and esplain on a supplemental sheet: If waste products will be gener-
(a) Quantity and type of radioactive waste that will be generated.
(b) Detailed procedures for waste disposal.

84. IF PRODUCTS FOR DISTRIDUTION TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC t!NDER AN EXEMPT10 CFR 40 ARE TO BE ION CONTAINED IN
DESCRIPTION OF TifE PRODUCT INCLUDiffG: MANUFACTURED. USE A SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET TO FURNISH A DETAILED
(a) PERCENT SOURCE M ATERIAL IN THE PRODUCT AND ITS LOCATION IN THE PRODUCT

,

(b) PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PRODUCT INCLUDING CHARACTERISTICS
r

.

PREVENT INHALATION OR , IF ANY. THAT WILL
.

FROM THE PRODUCT. INGESTION OF SOURCE MATERIAL THAT MIGHT BE SEPARATED
(c) BETA AND BETA PLUO GAMMA RADI ATION LEVELS (Specily instrument used date of calib

calibration technique used) AT THE SURFACE OF THE PRODUCT AND AT 12 INCHES. ration and,

(d) METHOD OF ASSURING THAT SOURCE MATERIAL CANNOT BE DISASSOCIATED FROM THE M AN.UFACTURED PRODUCT,

CERTIFICATE I
'

(This item must be completed by applicant)

n The applicant, and any Officialenecuting this certificate on behalf of the applicant named in it

certify that this application is prepared in conformity with Title 10, Code of Federal RegulationsPart 40, and that allinformatinn contained herein, including any supplements attached hereto is
em 2,

,

true and correct to the best of our knowledge and belief. ,

THE_PESS.E,'S D.y ( Approc t *' med s,9 000,,, h

Dated July 23, 1975
_

BY: A W d' I I '-
,,,,,,,.,,,,. . . .... .....,

Marvin Pesses
President*

e r.a. . aan.1,. iima.. ..,s.,,,ad a. .ca .,,6.s.or er as pPr.a A ,

WAltNING:
Is l'.S.(*. Sectiers tool; Act of June 27.1918; 62 Stat. 749; make. git a crimin.at ofTrnse to malie a willfully fal e
ment er reprewnt.atims to an> stry;irement or agene) of the United States as to any matter within its juriHlicti.en.s state.

e u s soviewess enarmo urata ime <> ns-os.

.At

/
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Form AEC-2
Application for Source Material License
July 23, 1975

7. Source materials, 2% maximum Th0 , such as Nickel-Thoria, in the2
form of plate scrap, will be used as 10% of a melt along with Nickel,
Copper, Silicon, etc. , and induction melted under an oxidizing slag,

cover. The resultant product will be used as an addition agent of
1% maximum in gray iron foundries. However, eventually all of the
Thoria will be tied up in an insoluble s111ccous slag.

9. As described in Item No. 7, the materials are received as sheared
plate, with no fine particles. These are placed into a furnace as
1/10th of a furnace charged with Nickel and Silicon in an induction
furnace under a slag cover and then poured into pigs, so there are no
airborne particles as fine particulate. In any case, the Thorium content
of the metal is almost nil at this point in time. These pigs are used by
iron and steel foundries as 1 - 2% of their charge. The Thoria content
of the resultant slag will be less than 2%.

10. Dr. Marvin Pesses will supervise any radiation safety program required.
However, it is our opinion that the precautions noted below are suffi-
cient unto themselves, based upon many years of past experience.

11. While Vice President at Mercer Alloys, Greenville, Pennsylvania, we
melted similarly, checked for radiation levels, and had no problems
in this area. Both the sheared plate and the final pigs are handled
with gloves. There are no airborne particles and no ventilation is
required for this purpose.

12. (a) The source material is stored as heavy sheared plate in 55 gallon
heavy gauge steel drums. There is nothing that a fire or explosion
will do nor is there any potential for same.

(b) and (c) We do not believe any is needed, but would be willing to
comply with AEC recommendations.

13. The waste slag will be buried and/or stored on our 15 acres of land
in conformity with AEC requirements.

[klL--

,


